

No. S266034

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

LISA NIEDERMEIER,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

FCA US LLC,
Defendant and Appellant.

California Court of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Division One
No. B293960
Superior Court of Los Angeles County
Hon. Daniel S. Murphy, Judge
No. BC638010

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

*Thomas H. Dupree Jr. (*pro hac vice*)
Matt Gregory (*pro hac vice*)
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 955-8500
Facsimile: (202) 467-0539
tdupree@gibsondunn.com

*David L. Brandon, SBN 105505
Clark Hill LLP
1055 West Seventh Street
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Telephone: (213) 891-9100
Facsimile: (213) 488-1178
dbrandon@clarkhill.com

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant FCA US LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
I. The Song-Beverly Act	8
A. The Seller’s Obligations.....	8
B. The Buyer’s Remedies	11
II. Trial Proceedings	11
III. The Court of Appeal’s Decision	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. Niedermeier’s First Issue Does Not Warrant Review.....	15
A. The Court Of Appeal’s Decision Is Correct.....	15
B. There Is No Split In The Lower Courts.....	24
II. Niedermeier’s Second Issue Does Not Warrant Review.....	29
A. Niedermeier’s Concession Waived The Argument And The Court Of Appeal Did Not Address It.	30
B. Niedermeier’s “Actual Damages” Do Not Include The Money She Recovered Through The Trade-In.	32
CONCLUSION.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Alder v. Drudis</i> (1947) 30 Cal.2d 372.....	16
<i>DiCampli-Mintz v. Cty. of Santa Clara</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 983	16
<i>Gast v. Rogers-Dingus Chevrolet</i> (Miss. 1991) 585 So.2d 725	20
<i>Goglin v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> (2016) 4 Cal.App.5th 462	24
<i>Hypertouch, Inc. v. ValueClick, Inc.</i> (2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 805	32
<i>Jensen v. BMW of N. Am., Inc.</i> (1995) 35 Cal.App.4th 112	8, 10, 20
<i>Jiagbogu v. Mercedes-Benz USA</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1235	25, 26, 27
<i>Kirzhner v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 966	17, 20
<i>Lukather v. Gen. Motors, LLC</i> (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 1041	25, 28
<i>Martinez v. Kia Motors Am., Inc.</i> (2011) 193 Cal.App.4th 187	25, 26
<i>Mitchell v. Blue Bird Body Co.</i> (2000) 80 Cal.App.4th 32	13, 16, 19, 27, 28, 29
<i>Northrop Corp. v. Litronic Indus.</i> (7th Cir. 1994) 29 F.3d 1173	20
<i>Robbins v. Hyundai Motor Am.</i> (C.D. Cal. Aug. 7, 2014) 2014 WL 4723505	25, 28

Statutes

Cal. Civ. Code § 1793.2	5, 8, 9, 17, 28, 29
Cal. Civ. Code § 1793.22	9, 10, 11, 21, 22
Cal. Civ. Code § 1793.23	9, 10, 11, 17, 21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cal. Civ. Code § 1793.24	10, 21
Cal. Civ. Code § 1794	6, 11, 15, 20, 24, 32
Cal. Code Civ. P. § 43.....	33
Cal. Vehicle Code § 11713.12	10, 21
Miss. Code § 75-2-714	20

Rules

Cal. Rule of Court 8.500	8, 15, 30
--------------------------------	-----------

Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	32
